




March 17, 1992

Honorable Francie Sullivan 

Shasta County Supervisor 

Attn:  Pat O'Brien

Administrative Assistant

1815 Yuba Street, Suite 1

Redding, CA  96001






Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-92-126

Dear Ms. Sullivan:


You have requested advice concerning your responsibilities as a Shasta County Supervisor pursuant to the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act")  governing the receipt of gifts.  

QUESTION


May you receive a gift of travel from the Associated California Loggers to attend the National Association of Counties annual convention in Washington D.C.?

CONCLUSION


Reimbursement for actual travel expenses and reasonable subsistence in connection with the conference may be accepted and would be exempt from the $1,000 limit on gifts and honoraria applicable to local elected officials.  


However, absent some express exception in the Act, all public officials must disclose the name and address of each source of gifts and honoraria of $50 or more in value, the amount and the date on which the gift was received, and a general description of the business activity of the donor.  Moreover, a public official may not make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision which will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, gifts or honoraria aggregating $250 or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  

DISCUSSION


You are a local elected official.  In our telephone conversation of February 19, 1992, we discussed whether you were prohibited from receiving a payment from the Associated California Loggers for travel to the National Association of Counties annual convention.  As we discussed, the Act does not prohibit the receipt of gifts by public officials.  However, Section 89501 provides:


No local elected officeholder shall accept any honoraria for any speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal, or like gathering, or any gifts, from any single source, which is in excess of one thousand dollars ($1,000), in any calendar year, except reimbursement for actual travel expenses and reasonable subsistence in connection therewith.


Based on this section local elected officers are now subject to a $1,000 aggregate limit for gifts and honoraria received from any single source.  However, the statute specifically excludes from the $1,000 limit reimbursement for actual travel expenses and reasonable subsistence in connection with a speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal, or like gathering.  Thus the reimbursement for your travel expenses by the Associated California Loggers would not be considered for purposes of the $1,000 gift limit in Section 89501.


Please note, however, as we discussed, absent some express exception in the Act, all public officials must disclose the name and address of each source of gifts of $50 or more in value, the amount and the date on which the gift was received, and a general description of the business activity of the donor.  (Section 87207.)  


Moreover, you are prohibited from making, participating in making or in any way attempting to use your official position to influence a governmental decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating $250 or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to you within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  (Sections 87100, et seq.)


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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